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AAA_ 

ReSp dent(y  

Advocate for APP1cafltç) 	. 	 ___ 

; 

for Respondet(s) 

ty 

.24.1.02 	
Heatd Mr. S.Sarma, learned 

Coun.5e1 Pt the applicant 

Issue notice as to why the ki 	
:a

pplication shall not be admitted, 

Al30, Issue flOtj9 as to 

This 	'pc?frn fl 0 

C F r Rs. 50f- diposied 	
: 	 why 

the impugned order No, F. No.21 - 
vde1BDo 	

05/93—Adm.I1/05 dated 16.01.2002 
the PPlICant Or, s.c.. 1 	y, Registrof 	

R ath from RRLRS, Ge rue, A ss am to 
CRURRS Haz a rIbg, $ ha,j 1 not b a 
suspended Returnable by three 

I 	

'weeks, 

Meanwhile, 
'C 	 th operatjo 	f 

the above order dated 16,01,2002 
shajj remain suspe, 

at List an 15, 2,2002 Pot 	missione 
h QQ 

Member 	
VicChajrman mb 

Vj 

R &t3c4 



Q.A. 15 of 2002 

0adkfi7-/02_ 	15.2.02 	List on 15.3.03 to enable the respon- 

dents.., to &b1e the respondents to file 
written statexient. In the meantime, the 

dated 
interim orderL24.1.02 shall continue. 

€4V Vice-Chairman 

15 . 02 	
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H ShriPrakash Ch.Rath 	 (PETITIONER(S) 

4r'B.K Shaa, Mr.SSaa, Mr.U.K.Nair, Ms 	ATh rop, TNE 
- 	 PLTITIO1R(S) 

VJR3US 

Unio of India & Ore. 	 REsPoN'N(s) 

Mr.K..Choudhury, Mr.B.CDas 

V 
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Ltr, 	FIR. JUSTICE I) N.CHOUDHURY 1VIChIijAN 

0N'BLE 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to 
see the Judgment 7 

Tobe ref errcd to the ieporter or not ? 

whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the judgm€nt 7 

Whether the Judgznent:;is to be circulated to the ethE 
Benches 7 

Judgment delivered by H'bl e 



CERAL DMINISTRAT IV TRfl3UNAL 
GUdAHiI 3NCH 

Original Application No. IfS of 2002 

Date of Order: This the 15th Day of March 2002, 

HONt BL PIR.JUSTICL h. N. CHOUDHTJRy ,VICchAIrwN 

Pri Prakash Ch Rath 
0 Shri A. Rath, 

presently working as Scientist, 
Sr.Scale in the Regional Rainted Lowland Rice Research 
Station, Gerua-781102, 
Kamrup, Assarrh, 	 ... 	 .. 

Applicant 

By Mvocate Mr.:13.K.Sharma, Mr.S.5arma 
Mr.U.<.Nair, M.U.IaSU 

Union of iniiia 
Represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
IndiancCouncil of igricultural Research, 
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-i, 

2. The Director General, 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research, 
New Delhi, 

3, The Director, 
Centl Rice Research Institute, 
Cut.tack (Orissa), 
PIN...763006, 

40 The Officer-in-Charge 
Regional Rainted Low land Rice Research Station, 
Gerua-781102, Kamrup, Assam, 

5. Dr.'Singh, 
Director, Central Rice Research InstItute, 
Cu.ttack (Orissa), 
PI14-763006, 	 .., 	 .., Regodents, 

By Advocate Mr.K.N.Choudhury, Mr.B,C.Das, 

CHOUI)H1JRY J.(VC): 

By Order No.21-06/98-Admn.II/05 dated 16.1.2002 

the applicant was transferred from RRLRRS,Gerua,  Assam to 

CRURRS,Hazarjhag against the vacant post of Entomologist 

with immediate effect until further orders. The applicant 

assailed the legitimachy the order as arbitrary and discri-

minatory. The Respondents submitted their written statement 

contd/- 



H 	 -2- 

In the written statement 

and disputed the claim of 

learned counsel appearing 

stated and contended that 

Gerua on 26499, prior t 

the Respondents have denied 

the applicant. Mr.S.Sarma, 

on behalf of the applicant 

the applicant was posted at 

it was posted at Hyderabad. 

As per policy guidelines the applicant after completion 

his tenure ought to have been posted in his choice place 

of posting at Cuttack Head Quarter. The espondonts 

in kwritten statement contended that the applicant' 

was transferred at his own instance. It was also stated 

that the option of the tenure posting of scientist 

is applicable k'there a Scientist is selected and posted 

against a post of the Main Institute is transferred to 

a Sub-Station can be for a period of 3-4 years and on the 

completion of the said period the concerned Scientist can 

be transferred back to the main Institute, The ease of 

the applicant is in different nature. But when a person 

H. 	approaches for his transfer to the Main Institute, such 

a request is considered provided vacancy in the respective 

discipline of the concerned Scientist is available at the 

Main Institute. It appears that the impugned order of 

transfer was made at the request of the wife of the appli-

cant made before the Deputy Director General 1  1CR  The 

Deputy Director General in terms of the same request on 

H 	6.10.2001 made by the wife of the applicant,requested the 

Director to accommodate the applicant to the Main Institute 

Cuttack, Head quarter. Since the transfer order was made 

t the instance of the applicant t.hes no infinaity 

is discernible in the aforesaid order of the transfer. 

contd/- 



Mr.S.arrna learned counsel for the applicant submitted that 

if the applicant accepts the transfer order from RLRRS 1  

Gerua, kssam to  CRURRS,Hazaribag,  in that event he would 

loss the right to be posted at Main Institute Cuttack in 

future In my view the said apprehens!on ofhe applicant 

is based on total misapprehension. If the applicant is not 

interested for his transfer from RRLRRS,Gea, nssam to 

and he wants to continue in his present 

place he may express his desire to the competent authority 

in that event the Competent authority may examine and 

consider his prayer as per law€ 

Subject to the observations made above the 

application stands dismissed. No order as to costs. 

(D. i'1.CHOUI)HURY) 
VIC]CiA3 R'QN 

LM 
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IN THE CENTRAL AMINI$TRATIVE TRIBUNAL :: GUWAHATI BENCH 2: 

AT GtJWAHATI. 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 15/2002. 

shri P.C. Rath 	 ... Applicant. 

- Versus 

Union Of India & Ors. 	... Respondents. 

The Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 beg to file 

their Written Statement as follows :- 

That all the avertfleflts and submissions made in 

the Original Application are denied by the answering 

Respondents save what has been specifically &mitted herein 

and what appe ars from the records of the case.. 

That with regard to the statement made in para-

graph 4.1 of the Original Application ( hereinafter referred 

to as the O.A. ) the answering respondents have no comments 

to offer. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3 of the O.A. the answering respondents 

state that the applicant Was originally selected for 

contd... p 2. 
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appointed as Scientist against the permanent vacancy in 

the discipline of Agricultural Entomology at Central 

tRkd Rairifed Upi and Rice Rese arch Station ( CRURRS ) 

Hazaribagh and on completin of the training period, he 

Was posted at CRURRS,. Hazaribagh, but the applicant from 

the very beginning of his service career was reluctant 

to join at Hazaribagh on various pretext wanted his posting 

at the Headquarter of the Institute at Cuttack. Since 

there was no vacancy at the HequarterS, the applicant 

requested to post him at CRURRS, Kharagpur, West Bengal 

which was nearer to Cuttack • The abwe request Was acceded 

since there was a Vacaflcy available in the discipline of 

Estomology at CRURRS, KhaZ'agpUr. 

subsequently, the, said Sub-Station located at 

I .1 T. Cnpus, KhagpUr was merged with the Sub-Station 

at Gerua, Kanlrup, ASS11 and all the posts and staff members 
PRLPP-S J  

working at CRRRS, Kharagpur were merged with GPRS, 

Gerua, Knrup, Assn as per the decision of the competent 

AuthOritY of the I.C.A.R. The applicant has totally 

misrepresented and mis-interpreted the concept Qf tenure 

posting of Scientists to Sub-Station. The operation of 

tenure posting of a Scientist is applicable where a 

scientist is selected and posted against a post of the 
r 

Main Institute is transferred to a Sub-Station subsequently 

there the tenure of the Scientist at the Sub-Station can 

bk'period of 3 - 4 years and on the completion of the 

contd... 
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3. 

said period the concerned Scientist can be transferred 

back to the Main Institute • Had the contention of the 
w 

applicant been true, then almost all the 	oking Scientist 

who have been selected and posted against the vcaflcy of 	v 

the Sub-Station could have been transferred to the Main 

Institute and as a matter the Sub-Statiofls would not have 

"existe(3ut when a person approaches for his transfeç to 

the M$n Institute, such a request is considered provided 

7' 
vacancy in the respective discipline of the concerned 

scientist is available at the Math Institute .\There are 

mut more senior persons working at the Sub-Stations who 

could also raise the question of tenure posting and 

could have asked for their transfer to the Main Institute. 

Besides the detailed vacancy position of 

Scientists at the Main Institute was also appraised to 
the 

the Hon'ble Union Agricultural Minister on h& transfer 

issue.of the applicant, who after due perusal of the 

records desired that the case of the applicant be taken 

into  consideration when a Vacancy is availible at the 

Main Institute in his discipline. As a matter of fact 

the applicant was not posted at the Sub-Station on tenure 

assignment,, on completion of which he can claim for his 

choice place of posting as his posting at the Sub-Station 

Was peTaafleflt. 

4) 	That with regard to the statfleflt made in 

contd... 
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4. 

paragraph 4.4 of the O.A. the answering respondents state 
,1 

that dueto the repeated request from the applicant on 
/ 

X
issUe of his transfer from Gerua, ASS there was a 	-

u1Uatiofl vide letter No • 11-2 5/99-lA .IV-2 dated 

1,1 02002 to consider the transfer of the applicant from 

Gerua to either Headquarter at Cuttack or other sub- 
(r 	

Station. The Respondent No. 3 in honour of the instxuctiofl 

of the Higher Authority issued the transfer order dated 

16.1.2002 transferring him from Gerua to CRURRS, Hazaribagh 

against an available vacancy as there was no vacancy availa-

ble at the Main Institute at Cuttack in the applicant's 

discipline. 

5) 	That with regard to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.5 of the 0 .A. the answering respondents beg to 

state that the respondents share the feeling with the 

applicant and condemn such a heinous crime and have every 

sympathy towards the applicant and his fai1y. That 

Respondent as duty bound Govt. Servant have conducted 

preliminary departmental inquiry into the above incident 

and have taken all necessary steps to deal with such a 

situation and have issued orders as per Rule. The Respondent 

No • 5 had constituted the inquiry committee to inquire 

into the incident and furnished the report to the I .0 .A.R. 

Headquarters for action as he is not the appointing 

authority. Therefore, the alegatiofl of putting pressure 

contd... 



5. 

on the police are baseless and far from the truth. Instead 

of understanding the difficulty of the respondents to 	
çJ> 

transfer him to the Main Institute the applicant has 	CO 

defned the, respondent No. 5 with all sorts of allegation. 

The applicant's filing of Writ Petition before the Hon'ble 

Qauhati High Court is against the improper police inquiry 

which will take its own course and, as such, it will not 

be proper to comment upon it. 

6) 	That with regard to the statneflt made in para 

4.6 of the O.A. the answering respondents beg to state 

that there are authorities prescribed in the rule who are 

competent to take actiOn and issue orders. As such the 

action taken by the Respondents against Dr. A .1< • Sari al 

has nothing to do with the filing of the writ petition 

by the applicant because concerned papers have to be 

routed through various channel and before the respondents 

could know about the filing of the writ petition by the 

wife of the applicant, necessary order against Dr. A.K. 

Sarial had already been taken and communicated. Besides 

the circumstances under which the applicant Was transferred 

from Rk*JRSS Gerua, AssaM to RURRS, Hazibagh have 

already been stated. As such the allegation on the Respon- 

dent No. 5 about issuing the transfer order with afl ulterior 

motive is baseless and far from truth. The applicant earlier 

could not be successful to get his desired transfer to the 

Main Institute at Cuttack even after putting pressure 

contd... 



6. 

from higher authorities and when all are sympathetic 

towards him in view of the criminal allegation of his wife 

J2 
agaist the former Officer-in-Charge of the Sub-Station, 

he was hopeful to utilise the sjne to his advantage and 

get his transfer to the Main Institute. When his cherished 

goal could not be fulfilled, due to non-av$lility of 

Vacancy at the Main Institute, he has put the entire blue 

on the Respondent No • 5 by implicating him in person. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

4.7 of the O.A. the answering respondents state that issue 

is purely personal and in that case the applicant can 

leave his wife in Orissá for sometime to complete her 

Ph.D Work. 

That the answering respondents deny the correct-

ness of the statement made in para 4.8 of the 0 .A. as the 

manner and circumstances under which the transfer order 

has been made has already been stated earlier. As such, 

there is no question of tac.ing any vijidictive attitute 

by the Respondent No. 5 towards the applicant as has been 

alleged. No proceeding is pending against the Respondent 

No. 5, as he has done no crime on his part, which will 

Warrant any proceedings. It is the applicant who had met 

the Respondent No. 3/5 several times during his visit to 

Cuttack and requested for his transfer to the Main Institute 

in one or the other pretext. As he could not be successful 

contd... 
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7. 

in getting a trajisfer to Cuttack even by bringing in 

political interference, he is trying to defue the Respon-

dent No. 5 by wr of baseless and frivolous allegation. 

Thereis no question of showing soft corner to any Officer 

whose conduct and moral character can be questioned. Hence, 

it was the Respondent No. 5, who had recommended for the 

removal of Dr. A.K. Sarial from the post of the Officer-

in-Charge of the Sub-Station. 

9) 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4 ; 9 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents beg to state 

that the applicant was interested for his transfer and he 

should not bother about replacement which is the look out 

of the respondents. As already stated the applic ant' S 

original appointment Was only against that particU.l ar 

vacancy of the CRURRS, Hazaibagh. Since he had personal 

problems ( Mother's ilness etc.) his case was once consi-

dered favourably and he was posted to a nearer place at 

CRRRS, ICharagpur. The applicant works in Entomology 

discipline. His case for transfer to a place Can only be 

considered where a Vacancy in the sane discipline is 

avail able. In the instant Case a Vacancy in the discipline 

Entomology is avail able at CRURRS, HaZribagh and there 

was no vacancy avail able in that discipline at the Main 

Institute at Cuttack. Hence, there was no other alternative 

available to the respondents except to transfer him to a 

contd... 
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more convenient place of Hazaribagh since he was pressing 

hard for his transfer in the recent months as he has 

ast1inatic problems, his son has bronchitis problems and 

his concern about his son' a education. Hazaribagh is a 

dry p1 ace C very low humidity in comparison to Cuttack 

which has over 8 0-90 percent humidity throughout the 

year ) and its climate is good and with better educatioflal 

facility there will be no problem for the applicant which 

he apprehends. In view of the above, there was no question 

of any ulterior mot2e on any body's part towards the 

applicant's transfer. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

4.10 of the O.A. the answering respondents state that the 

respondents have all sympathy towards the fnily of the 

applicant. As such, they considered the request of the 

applicant for his transfer from Gerua. Ass1 to CRURRS, 

Hazaribagh where a vacancy in the discipline of Entomology 

is available. His transfer to the Main Institute at Cuttack 

could not be made due to non-availability of vacancy in 

his discipline and there Was no other reason for non-

consideration of transfer to Cuttack as has been alleged. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

4.11 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents state that 

whenever the applicant visited Cuttack, all the time he 

requested the respondents No, 3/5 for his transfer to 

con6.... 
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Cuttack. on every occa:loa he had been 	ld that his case 

would be considered whenever such an opportunity arises. 

But unfortunately Govt. of India has drastically reduced 

the staff strength of the Institute in all grades including 

scientific grades. As such, no new recruitment was possible 

in the Scientific grade which would have otherwise faci- 

litated for the transfer of the applicant. As regards the 

education of his son is concerned at Hazaribagh, there 

would be no problem for him in that regard as Hazaribagh 

Sub-Station even, School Bus facility for his son is avai- 

lable there. As regards trsferring Scientists from the 

Headquarters to Gerua is concerned, it is suthdtted that 

Gerua Sub-Station has been recently started functioning 

and some Senior scientist/Principal Scientist have been 

deputed to Gerua with a view to guide the young Scientists and 

for the setting and developing of the infrastructure for 

carrying out future research. Such Scientists can notbe 

posted there pezmanently as they are borne in the cadre 

strength of the Main Institute and have specific research 

projects on ki various specialized area to carry out at 

the Main Institute. 

12) 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4.12 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents state that the 

originaiX appointment of the applicant Was against the 

specific vacancy of the Sub-station and his posting Was 

contd . . 
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10. 

VI 
not on transfer which would warrant his choice place of 

Ca 
posting after completion of the tenure. However, transfer of 

a person from the Sub-station to his desired place depends 

upon availability of vacancy. As the cadre strength has 

been reduced and there is very limited scope of vacancy 

at the Main Institute to facilitate the transfer of Sub-

station Scientist to the Main Institute • Moreover, the 

applicant should also note that he is not a Central Govt. 

employee rather he is an ICAR employee. Since ICAR has 

adopted the Central Govt. Rules and regulation, heis 

entitled for the SDA etc. Besides, the tenure facts about 

his transfer to CRURRS, Hazaribagh has already been replied 

e alier as such there is no need to repeat the sne. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

4,13 of the 0 .A. the answering respondents state that the 

applicant has not brought out any specific reference, who 

have been favoured with Main Institute posting to facilitate 

a befitting reply. Since, he has not mentioned anything 

specifitcally nothing more can be said on this point. 

That under the facts and circumstances stated 

above, it is respectfully prayed that the applicant is 

not entitled to any relief whatsoever and the original 

application is liable to be diøuissed with cost and the 

stay order against the transfer of the applicant may be 

vacated. 

contd... 
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VERIFICAT_ION 	 - 

I, ShriVY" Bc4- t')o,th 5- r7&, son of 

)Q4 ç 	 aged about 5D years presently working 

as 	I-L€C .to-y--, c R R. ). Cit&Ck.-. do hereby verify 

that the statnents made in paragraphs I 2 	7j 

9 IC, 1 , 	
(.2 are true to my knowledge and thOse made 

in paragraphs V-f 	 are true to my legal 

advice ad•I have not suppressed any material fact. 

th 
id I sign this verification on this, the 

day of March, 2002. 

1J *%Gt ResearCtl nsttute. 

C4ttack.753 	OrisS&. 

I 
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L 
EEFORE THE CENTRAL ADM I N I STRATI YE YR I JNAI.. 

9UWAJ"1I BENCH 

(An appl ic:ation under section 19 of the Central 
Administrative Tribunal Act 1985) 

/Zoa 

Shr.i. Pra::ash C1' ,Rath 
S/c Shri ARath, 
Presently working as Scientist 
SrScale in the Recii,onal Rainfed 
Lowland Rice Research Stat ion 
Gerua-781 	 Ass am. 

.. Applicant. 

1.. Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary to the Govt.of India, 
Irid i an Council of Agricul tuna 1 Research 
ri sh i FJhawan New Delhi-i. 

The Director General 
Ind an Council of Agricultural Research 

e w I) e I h i 

The Director,  
Central Rice Research Institute 
Cuttack (Orissa) 
F:N-7e300. 

The Officer- in-CharQe 
Rec ional Pa infed Lowl and Rice Research Stat ion 
Gerua-781102. Kamrup, Assam. 

Dr.B.N.Sinqh, 
Director, Central Rice Research Institute 
Cuttac:k (Orissa) 
PIN-73006 

Respondents. 

PART I CULc 	JJF....THE APPL1 CAT ION 

J. . 

IS MADEg 

This application is directed aqainst the order 

bearing No. 21-0é/98....Admn. 11/05 dated 1. 1. 2002 issued by the 

Respondent No.3 by which he has been sought to be 

1 



cv 

tt'ansferred 	to Central Rainfd Upi and 	
Rice 	Rearch 

Ihstitute HazarihaQ The applicant has also preferred this 

appilcatlOfl prayinç for an appropriate direction from t h i s 

Hhn able Tribunal for his choice place of post incj at Central 

Rice Research Institute Cuttak taking into consideration 

his representat10nS 

2 LIMITTION 

The 	applicant 	declares 	that 	
the 	instant 

pplicatiOn has been fi led within the :i. imitation period 

prescribed under section 21 of the Central fdmini5trat!,ve 

Tribunal (c:t 1985 

R' JURISDiCTiUN 

The applicant further declares that the sLthiect 

matter of the case is within the jurisdiction of the 

IPdrniniStrat1Ve Trihunal 

4. FC1S OF THE CASE 

41. 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as 

H such he is ent it]. ed to all the rights 	
pri vii eges and 

protect ion quaran teed by the Constitution of mdi a andi aws 

framed thereUnder.  

42 	
That the applicant has come before this Hon 'ble 

Tribunal challenging the order of transfer dated 16 1 ,2øc2 

issued by Respondent No3 with a further prayer for his 

choice p lace of posting. at Cuttak Head Guarter, The 

applicant got his appointment on 3693 at Hyderahad centre 

and after compiet ion of his training on 1 .11.93 he joined 

InstitLtte Cuttack as a trainee the Central Rice Research  

H 2 



After successful 	compiet ion of traininq 	in 	the 	institute he 

as 	qiver 	the postinci 	in Kharpur Lent.ral 	Rainfed Lowland 

ice 	Research 	Station 	(CRLRRS) Kharqpur which 	is a 	sub- 

ttion 	of 	the 	said 	Insttute 	As per 	Ru:I.e 	a Scientist 

posted 	at 	sub-stat ion after completion of 	his 	tenure is 

.nti.tled 	to place 	his choice place of postinçi 	The appicant 

is 	a permanent resident of Orissa and hence he 	placed his 

choice 	for 	Head 	Office 	Orissa 	but his 	prayer was 	not 

:cceded 	to 	and on 26499 he joined his present place 	of 

postint. 	at 	(3erua on 	transfer.  

Since 	the 	dates 	mentioned 	above 	are not 	in 

dispute 	the applicant craves 	leave of 	this Hon 'hie Tribunal 

to furnish 	those copies of the order at the time of hearinc) 

of the case 

4L3 	That the applic:ant after joi.ninq the post of 

fr .lent ist under the Respondent No3 made several requets 
fcr has I ransfer Postanq at Luttacj;: Head Guarter tak:LnQ into 

cbnsideration the AqricuTtural Service Rules of ICAR In 

tiose representat ions the applicant made cateoricd prayer 

rardincJ his transfer and postinci to Cuttack Head (uarter,  

(his home State) hiqhl iqhtincj the fact that he has completed 

his tenure postinq at Sub-Stations like Kharçjpur and 6erua 

Htbwever, insp I te of repeated request nothing came out 

nsi t I ye from those representations 

A copy of one of such rep resen tat ions is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-1 

4 4 
	

That surprising :1y enough the Respondent 	No 3 

without considering his prayer for choice piece of posting 



issued the impugned order dated 16 1 2002 by which again he 

as been soucht to he posted to a Sub Station at Hazarihag 

copy of the said impugned order dated 

1612002 is annexed herewith and marked as 

a 

That the applicar. t begs to state that on 992001 

thew then Officer"in-Charcfe of Reoionai Rainfed Lowland Rice 
I 

ec:h Station Gerua 9  Shri AKSarial attempted rape of 

e wife of the applicant The app iicant lodged an F.I.R.in 

the Hajo Police Station against the said Officer-in-Charge 

aking into consideration the aforesaid fact proceeding was 

initiated against said Shri Banal and his service has been 

terminated by the competent authority. The aforesaid 

c:ident however made the applicant an unwanted person for 

Q e Respondent No5. The Respondent No5 during the course 

criminal investigation against said Shri Banal put undue 

pressure on the police authority and the applicant having 

i1und no other alternative to file Writ Petition before the 

H;bn bi e Gauhat i High Court bearing W, P (C) No 8052/2001 

ciallenging improper investigation by the LO 	of Haja 

Plice Station in case No195/2001 	In the said Writ 

Ptition 	Respondent No5 has beeM arrayed 	as 	Party 

RLpondent 	The Hon 'hie High Court having found a prima- 

-fade 	case was. pleased to issue notice to all 	the 

Rspondents vide it's order dated 26112001 

copy of the said order dated 26 11 2001 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-3 
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4.6. 	
That things started moving after the fitting of 

he aforesaid Writ Petition and the Respondent No.5 with an 

sued the impugned order dated 1,.i,2øø2. ulterior motive is  

	

4.7. 	
That the applicant begs to state that Mrs.Mitashl 

Rath, the wife of the applicant is presently residing w i t h 

the applicant and after the aforesaid incident she is facing 

tremendous mental pressur'C. On the other hand she was doing 

her Ph .1), work in Orissa, but due to non posting of her 

husband, i.e applicant , she could not complete her study. 

This was also a prayer before the concerned authority in the 
S 

representation of the applicant but same yielded no result 

in positive. 

That the applicant begs to state that the plain 

reading of the impugned order indicates the vindictive 

attitude of the Respondent No.5 who issued said impugned 

order 
dated 16,1.02 with a malafide intention to frustrate 

proceedinc initiated against him as well as said Shri 

A,K,Sari.al. In fact, Respondent No.5 has got a soft corner 

for Mr,A,K,Sarial Ex 

4.9. 	
That the applicant begs to state that the impugned 

nly to they applicant without any order h a s been issued o  

By the said impugned order the 	applicant is replacement.  

sought to be transferred to a post which is lying vacant 

since 18 years I,e, from inception of the said Station at 

Hazaribac;. On 
the other sand as per the Agricultural 

Scientific Service Rules of ICAR, a Scientist after 

completion of 3 years of service will be transferred to a 

choice place of posting i e. Head Quarter Again Scientist 

5 	
1 
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psted at Sub Stations are also entitled to place their 

choice 'for I'Iead Cuarter after completion of his tenure in 

sub station In the present case the applicant joined the 

phst at Sub St at ion Kharçjpur on 24 8 94 and now he is 

orkincj at Gerua. Both the stations are sub station and as 

er the service RuleS F  (3erua station is a hard station 

Taking into c:onsideratiofl the agricultural Service Rules of 

(CAR 3  the applicant is entitled to get his choice place of 

posting at Cuttack Head quarter where there are numbers of 

acancies still in existence However 3  the Respondent No5 

ith an ulterior motive passed the impugned order violating 

the aforesaid Rules. 

A copy of the aforesaid Rules (extract) is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure"'4 

That the applicant begs to state that as stated 

above the aforesaid sexual harassment, the wife of the 

applicant has lost her mental balance and it has become 

impossible for her to stay at (3erua and to face people. 

Highlighting the aforesaid fact applicant made several 

request for his transfer to his home town but instead of 

considering his case the Respondent No.5 issued the impugned 

order of transfer 3  adding insult to his injury. The CCS 

conduct Rules also provide the aforesaid relief to the 

victim of such harassment leaving it open for them to ma::e 

representation for their transfer. 

An extract of the said Rule is annexed 

herewith and marked as 



That the applicant begs to state that earlier the 

Respondent No3/5 made an oral assurance to the applicant 

for his posting at Cuttack Head Quarter and accordingly the 

'son of the applicant was admitted in the Stntornys School 

at Cuttack but in absence of any favourable order of 

transfer there after , he had to abandon the said acimission 

That apart in the present place of posting at Gerua there is 

no such school to get his son's education Presently of e son 
of the applicant is 5 years old and in the event of his non 

transfer to his choice place of posting he will suffer 

irreparable loss and injury. In 'fact the respondent No 5 has 

been transferring scientists from Head Quarter to sub 

stations like (3erua but after completion of their one year 

tenure post.nqs are being made to Head Quarters but in the 

instant case the pro'fece—norm has been vioiated 

412 	That the applicant begs to state that he being a 

Central Govt employees and after his posting at N..E Region, 

is drawing SDA in terms of the OM dated 141283 It is 

pertinent to mention here that as per the said 0M dated 

14 i2B3 the applicant is also entitled to get his chc:dce 

place of posting as he has completed his tenure posting at 

NE Region In fact the representations filed by the 

applicant praying for his choice place of posting is still 

pending consideration and the respondents mainly the 

respondent No S without considering his case, issued the 

impucjnecl order dated 16.1.2002, illegally with a malafide 

intention to harass the applicant 

413 That 	the applicant begs to state 	that persons 

similarly situated like 	that of the applicant has 	been 

7 
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-favoured with head quarter posting but the case of the 

applicant took a different turn because of the undue 

interference of the respondent No 5 in his transfer matter.  

414 	
That the app:Licant begs to state that presently he 

is holding the post of Sc:ient:ist Sr Scale in the office of 

the RRLRRS Gerua and the respondent No 8 has not yet issued 

him any order of re1ease However, the respondent Na 5 is 

pressurisinci the respondent No 4 for his release and at any 

moment the said respondent may issue the order of release to 

the applicant tal:ing into consideration the impugned order 

dated 16A.2002. In that view of the matter the applicant 

having no other,  alternative has come under the protective 

hands of this Hon bie Tribunal seeking an appropriate re:Lief 

and during the pendency of the present OVA, he also prays 

for an interim order directing the respondents not to give 

effect the order of transfer dated 161202 till the 

finalisation of the cased It is furtheT' stated that the 

present case is a fit case wherein Your Lordships would 

graciouslY be pleased to pass interim order as prayed above 

In case the interim order as prayed for is not granted the 

OA will be rendered infructous and the app.l icant will 

suffer irreparable loss and iniury.  

4.15 	
That this application is filed bonafide and to 

secure ends of .justice 

5 GROUNDS FOR REL IEF WITH LEG1L PROVISION 

i 	
For that the action/inaCt10r on the part of the 

respondents in not considering the case of the applicant for 

choice place of posting and in issuing the impugned order 

M119 
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dated 16.1.2002 is ii. leQal and arbitrary and same depicts 

.1 total nor api ication of mind by the respondents 

52 	For that the entire action on the part of the 

respondents mainly the respondents No 5 in issuing the 

impugned order dated 16,1 2øø2 is ± ilegal , and same depicts 

malafide intention on his parts On this score alone the 

impugned order is liable to he set aside and quasheth 

53 	For that the issuance of the impugned order dated 

16 1 2øø2 and non consideration of his case for choice place 

of posting is the net result of the proceeding pending 

initiated by the applicant against the respondents; No 5 and 

from the impuQned order itself it is clear that same has 

been issued as measure of punishment to harass the applicant 

and hence the said impugned act ion on the part of the 

respondents is liable to be set aside and quashed and 

H further direction need be issued for choice place of posting 

of the applicant to Head Office at Cuttak taking into 

considerat ic:n the service Rules and guidelines holding the 

fieid 

S 	 For that the respondents ought to have considered 

the case of the applicant for his choice place of posting as 

has been done in case of others and having not done so the 

respondents have acted contrary to law and rules holding the 

fieid On the other hand inspite of considering his case the 

respondents have issued the impugned transfer order dated 

1 2øø2 with a malafide intention by issuing a cryptic 

order which is not sustainable in the eye of iaw.  

9 
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53 	For 	that 	in any view of the 	matter 	the 

action/inaCtlOfl of the respondents are not sustainable in 

the eye of law and liable to set aside and quashed 

The applicant craves leave of the Tribunal to 

advance more grounds both legal as well as factual at the 

time of hearinci of the cased 

6DE1AILS OF REMEDIES EXHAuSTED: 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted 

all the remedies available to them and there is no 

alternative remedy available to him 

7 	 .... 

COURT 

The applicant further declares that he has not 

filed previously any application, writ petition or suit 

regarding the c!rievances in respect of wh:Lch this 

application is made before any other court or any other 

Bench of the Tribunal or any other authority nor any such 

application writ petition or suit is pending before any of 

theme 

G. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the applicant most respectfully prayed that the instant 

application be admitted r'ecords he called for and after 

hearing the part:ies on the cause or causes that may he shown 

and on perusal of records, be grant the following reliefs to 

ii e a p p 1 i c an t 

10 
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To direct the respondents to issue necessary order 

of transfer to the applicant posting him to Head €uarter at 

Cuttak tak:i.ng into consideration his representation filed 

to that CffPCtu 

8u2 	To set aside and quash the impugned order dated 

11u2002 (Annexure"2), 

Cost of the appiication 

Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicant is 

entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case 

and deemed fit and properu 

9 INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

Pending disposal of the application the applicant 

prays for an interim order directing the respondents not to 

qive effect the impugned order dated 11u2002 (Annexure2) 

and to allow the applicant to continue in his present place 

of posting at RRLRRS Gerua. 

IS 	
,Tfl 	 IT * SW 

PARTICULARS OF THE I..PO.. 

I.P.O. No.. 	 cs1 

Date  

Payable at 	Guwahati.. 

i.... LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As stated in the Index 



VER I F .1 C::T ION 

I Shri Pral:ash Ch.Rath 	son of Shri A..Rath, sqed 

L- dut 35 years 5  at present work inq as Sc: ient.ist Sr.. Scale in 

the, Rec ionai Rainfed Lowi and Rice Researc:h stat ion ('erua-

751.102 Kamrup Assam do hereby solemnly af f i rm and verify 

that the statements made in pars- 

rphs 	..1iL,.. 	 are 	tr'ue 

to 	my 	know 1 edq e 	and 	those 	made 	i n 

ar'agraphs 	 are also true to my ieçai 

vi cc an d the rest are my humble submission be fore the 

HoWble Tribunal I have not suppressed any mter:i al facts 

cf the cased 

And I sipn on this the Verification on this 

thSAT day of ..-'2\ of 2002. 

6içnatt.u'e 

+, 

' ? \ 

1 2 
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An r a x u re-- 1 

To 

The Director, CRRI Cuttack-6 

(Through proper channel 

Sub : Transfer of DrPCRath before academic session (2002-

Feb) from Gerua to Cuttack-reg 

Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I would 

like to draw your sympathetic consideration and favourable 

orders that 

1 	I have joined at pJfc Oerua Assam on 26 499 and 

goinc to complete 3 years. of service on 25.42002 

2. 	At Eerua I have already sac rifced two year of basic 

education of my clii id due to lack of edlAcation facility at 

Gerua 

3 	At Gerua, my wife was compel led to discontinue her wor: 

for PhD in Oriya She is a 1st class science graduate as 

w 	as 1st class M.A.in Oriya and continuing her PhD 

under Utkai jniversity.  

4 	My wife as we). 1 as myself were unable to look after our 

ailing parents at their urgent need so that we have been 

deprived from our social obligation by r'emaining at Gerua 

5 Due to rape attempt of Dr,AKSarial Ex--Officerifl 

Charge of this station on my wife in my absence at Gerua, 

She has suffered a lot and got defamed in this locality.  

Till today, she has not forgotten that trauma and she 

deserves change of place to her native state through my 

t-ransfer.  

6 	I had requested you several times for my transfer to 

i) 
feY 

/ 
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Cuttack which had not been listed and at the same time you 

had transferred other scientists from this place to Cuttack 

after their one year tenure which warrants me to remind you 

the discriminat ion and in justice made upon me, 

7 	There is a provision of rotation among the scientists 

.1 of H.Q.and substation to avoid victimisation which has not 

been followed in my case (s per the ARS Scientific Service 

Rule of ICAR which has been sent to you in my earlier 

application). 

B. 	I have completed eight years of service in two regional 

stations of CRRI at Kharagpur. W.B. and Gerua, Assam, which 

are far away from Cuttack 

9. 	1 have worked about 3 years of service in N.E.Region 

and in remote locally area and should he transferred to my 

H place of choice i e CRRI Cuttack as per rule written in the 

Swamy 's IJand Book--2000 page no.306 under the concession for 

serv:ing in N.E. Region etch E:nc1osed) 

10 	I have worked in a very bad condition in the Regional 

stations at Kharagpur and (3erua 	Assam where 1 iahrary 

equipments and other infrastructral facilities are lacking 

for research 

ii 	I have comprised about three years of health problems 

of myself and family members at Gerua due to lack of good 

medical facility.  

12 	I 	have 	admitted 	my 	son 	in 	StAntony 

School Eidyadharpur, Cuttak in February 2001 which is known 

to you 

The above facts and grievances are genuine ans 

warrant your quick attention for my transfer to Cuttack 

before Feb ,202 wi tho'.t wai ting for substi. ti.te and 

availability 	of post at Cuttack in public 	interest, 



otherwise, I will be compelled to appi before the Hon'hle 

Court of Central Administrative Tribunal GLwiahati for the 

same 

Tharikinc you 

Yours f a i th Fu]. I y 

(PCRath. 

Scientist (SS) Entomoioçjy) 

RRLRRS Gerua Ha jo Kamrup ssam-781 I &2 

Eecause of the urqency of the situation as expLained above I 

am submitting advance copy to Director CRRI Cuttack DD(CS) 

and DGICAR Krish:i Bhawan New Delhi-i iøøi 



1-:46 FROM: CRRI CVTThCK 67t7 
TO:D361S2O3?O 

ANNEXURE-2. 

Fax Ms. 

Datd. 
No. of Page... 

1CA. 

CEI4TRAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
CUAc73 (QFLISSA) 

F.No,21 -06!984dm.11105 	
Dated i 8.01.2002 

OFFCORDR 

Dr. P.CRath Sctenti (Sr.Scale) s hereby transfrred from 

• 	RRLRRS Gerua; Asam to CRURR$ Hzrbag against the vacant put 

of Eniomo1ogilt with irnmedate effect until further orders. 

L 	 •. 
.

12 
He is entitled for TIA and joining time as per rule. 

(B,N,tflh) 
D ire C or 

pjtion: 

1. Office Order. Book 	. 	.. 
r 	 6 

L 	
, 	 , 

/ (Through .OIC. RRLRRST Gerua 	 am. e ahould be 

	

Assm)-. 	 . 	

0 

/3. 	cei-ui 	
Gerua, p(amrup, Asg  

reiieve4 after submlttk th Annua" eport& 	
if 

dath otrialsflUCt ' " 
O.I.C., CRURRS, Hazàithaci, Jharkhafld .'iith the request forward kte 

joiflflg report of the transferee. 
. inance & Accounts Offcer,-CRRJ 

A.A.O, Adm.l! B & C! Stores! Tech., CRRI 

T. Director cell! it Director cell! Sr. A.00611I Ccnfk*efltiat cell, CRRI 

PersOnal ffle!ServiCe Eook. 

0 	• 

occite 



• 'Date of delivery of the. 	Date on which the copy Date of making over the.  
Date fixed for rctiynp requisite stamps, and 	was ready for delivery.. . . Copy to,.the appticent. 
the reguisie number of folios 	- 

stamps and folios. . 	. 	.• 	 . 	. - 

.D'aw of 'application for 
the copy. 

001 '1 1L 	fbi LHc 	blu H. 
IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COUR 

(BIGW COURT "O?ASSAM:NAGL AND :MEGHALAYA.:.MANIPUR : TRIPURA; : 

MIZORAM AND .gUNAC1iL' PRpJJESH..) 

.. 	 . WP.C..NO.8O52/20a1.. ... ... . 

Mrs. Mitashree'Rath,, ged..abo.t -•.:28-.yes -  Wife of Dr..C.Rath, ••' 

• . .. •resicient :o.Gera,: in' .the.d ist-rict of 'iamrup, P.S. EajoYssm. 	.•' ... . 

	

•,.Petitiofler . 	 . 

1. 	• The Union of India, represented by Secretary., Agric u lture " 
Krikhi S.hawan,New -Dlhi.' 	':- 	• 	 . . ' . . 	 ' 

. 

. 2. 	 State of Ass -am, repreen-ted-.by 'its 'Secretary. ' 	
• 

,HomeDisr,-PiOGuVah -at'j-' 5 	 • • 

3 	 oeoiice;• Iñesiaing" r •.-- .. .. 

.'i- 	
•••; 	

...effice-r. Ii, 	ajO--P.-..S o'-C,a'seN,. 195/2O01 	x-esid ed "~'4t Hajo 

present .. P.O. .Haj.o,Dist-Karnrup Assam. 	' 	 . 	 :•• 

Dr.B.N0 Singh,Director,Cent.ra]. Rice Research Institute , 

Cttack erissa,Pin- 753006.. 

Dr.A.K. Sarial, son Qf,.dOfficer in charge of the Regional 

Rainfed law land Rice esearch station, Sitate'd at Gerual 
Dist-Kamrup,Assarn 	. 

Respondents. 
::PRESENT:: 	- ' 	 - •-,--- 	 ' 

THE HON'I3IE MR. JUSTICE A.I(.PATNK, 	 . 

For the petitioner. ;4lrs., K.Deka,"1r.P. Deké, Mrs. B.U. Bhattachrjee 
7
1 

For the ,respondent:: GSC,G.A..Jsatn.. 	. ,, 	 • 	 . . - 	 .' 

Date;-26.11.2001. 	0 R D B R 

Heard Ms.K. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner. and,ti 

Mr. R.Bora,GA Assam. 

- 	 Contd ...2/- 
• 	 '- 	

. 

L -• 	 .. 	 •, 	 - 	 - 	 ., 



.3jttfi 	3r 	
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T 	T 

Date of applicatiOn for 	
Date of ddflvarV c the 	Date ort which the COPY 	Date of making ve; 

the cor. 	
Date, fixed for nOtiyiflQ 	requisite stam2s 	

was reedy for delivery. 	copy to the ppliccm, 

the requisite number of 	 foliot.  
stamps and folios. 

-2- 

Let a Ntjce of motion issue calling upon the resondent: 
• 

- 

to show cause as to why j.R1e shou, ld rVot be issued 'aS prayed for 

r wiry such further or other orter 	houlc9 not be passed as to tH 

court may seem £'it and.próper.NOtiCe. is made returnable 	 '.'• 

: weeks. 
 

Mr.Bora accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 2 

Mr.KeK. Mahanta.'CGSC 	accetSThdtice on behalf of the resondent,i 

The petitioner shall takesteps. for service of notice o 	the 

respondent Nos.3 ,4 and 5 by ristred post with WD by 

I - On the retrnable'dateth 	respondent No. 4 will file &i- 

affidavit along with a copy of the enqqiry report in the departu'- 

roceediflg said to have been initiated againSt the responoent 	4 

Sd/-A. K .PATNAK, 

JUDG1ï. 
'I 

R.gi:rei 	t iu 

?ouetttL .yj.;'?i 	- t- p  
Reacl 

rizup 

Gauh:.i'}h Court 

Authc'rk 	U/S 76, :Ct I, 1E77 

4- 

PASS",  

0ca 
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S. Mode of transfr 	 . 	. 	 .: 

	

nci icr aounistrative reasons 	r 

Transfer will be rrade Li the orcer of length of stay at a part'c1ar 

	

atogcris.atlon ct Stations 	 p I i' th sdentis's who ha e served longest In a station w'U be trns 
0 

The stations in "which the ICAR Institutes and centres are.: tocated 
e sesbeen categ orised asA,B.C:D and E.-For uoof transfrAand 
it fcm cn group. C in second grouj: and DandE in third group 

-rQnuro1 posting .• - . ' --

The tenure of posting will normally be five years inthe first group. four 
s-in the second group. •-and.three.yaar nhe.third tqThe sciefli 
on ccrrpletion of tenyse of-live years-in the.first group wi1fbe 

tcrii i 
,. I 	iat7pcih1ñ a 'e 	,rEra o 

t -- 

0 

ferred first The scertists vo have s.er"ed for a lc'ig pe"od .nsauois 
Included in the second and the third groujs will be considered first for 	- 

Xransfer. While computing the lergth of serv'ce for transfer the period 
already reTnderèd in B.0 and other areas should be taken into account. In 
case of Inter-Institutional transfer. Directors should be -  consulted or 	- :1 
Informed in adce. While transferring the scientists, consideration should - 
be given to Its effect on research rcgramines so that no programme is 

- 	 ndidf'arduiine ñatureaccording to patterA, but on -. - - 

fl1flishative/dlsdpiinaryrOUl*s shculchbeordered bythe Directors in - 	- - 

- the Centres/statjbh.s uriderthern after getting the prior approval of the. 
Direcior General iC-"R 	 - tow c5)EC31ONS - 	 - 

-.--- 

Ti•Li'. i"OLICY 

Chapter 5 
' 	TRANSFER POLICY 

4ccordlrg o Rule 20 of the Rules for Agricultural Research Ser.ñce, 
mist s liable to transfer to any place in India. A scientist is als' 
jtrd to serve a minimum period of time in backward orcornparativel 
deveoed area of the country, as may be determined and decided b! 
Controlling Authority.The question of exMng suitbie guidelines for' 
.tirtg transfers of scientists of ARS from cr.e place to another has beea 
sidered. and it has been decided with the approval of the SFC/G8 and 
Prasani, lnc:an Council of ncuitural Research that the foowin 
sed guiddllnes will be observed for making transfers of ARS Scientists 
n ca rstiite to another, and within the Institute with effect front 

The transfers of scientists will be made: 	' 

to correct imbalance In the cadre strength of scientists in various 
disciplines at different instiiutes, and also within an Institute includ4 

raglonal statIons. 	 - 	 I 
to posItions In high priority projects where direct recruitment 
through the Agricultural Scicnftsts Recruitment Board may result in 
eiav in the Lmplementation of proramrnes; 

to uolize the experience of sciennstt in appropriate fields." 
) to post scientists in bacwrd or comparatively less developed 

areas in accordancewith-the provisions of Rule 20 (2) 91 the ARS 

any scientist woriting in seccnd and thIrd group i.e. category C.D and E 
stations does not want to be disturbed he may be allowed to continue L 
those ons.AeSt is rc mLiimumof three 
yearsnropl'e sano'st e C- ego ry D or E slati5ifding hsnTe 
career. Scientists over 55 years in age may not be disturbed from their 
existing places of work without their consent, as far as possible. 

ICARS DECISIONS 

(1) Transfer from difficult aroas to a more favourable area in 

public iritervst.P sc:enti.st should be allowed to ha'.e a tenure of four 
years in difficult areas. He may be considered for transfer from the difficult 
areas after cornp!etiofl of four years to a more favourable area situated in 
ategories A$ or C. The cenc-ci ci tenure for Catecory D and E station 

has been increae.-u ri-2o'- otcortrnued. rasearcli,a mini'-

mum period"cf four rears will be nccess&y- Thetransfer of a sderst 

from a difficult are-a after 	
years, is to be 

c&ëred alñ' 2ublic interest. 	will, therefore, be entitled to transfer 

TA,Joining Tin etc.' 
- 	

0 (No.3-2/78-Per.N14.06.19s2) 

4! Time oftransfer- 	. 

far as poibIe transfers shculd normally be made by theen&of ss 
March when the academic sessIon cI the schools and colleges vtIfcome to 

dose so as not' to disturb th education of the children. 

'ti-I b 

--' 

c. 1 .  
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w1cst it ulo may dove lop guidolifles for mt -inst it uuonal IIT, 

(cr5. Fhcre is preconceived nolaon that in some Institutes transfers 

being made fo reasons other than the needs of the research prcgranrlri 

it has been decided by the ContTolliflg AuIhojy that in the interest 

7n/Centre5 o 	 de 

transfers üi consultation with iMana 

guidelines evolved will be sent to 

Councit 	 T' 	(oS-16/76PCiFV d.ted 28.O2.1 

(2) TransferS should be k'pt to the minimum, and resorrd if 

• . 
	 vtli.MetlSt 	vior:kand in pubJ,iflt6r5LJ 	uestiOn 

uansfer o scientists from one Institute to its Rëgion~1 SiafiOrIS/%.,eilrrt 

• and vce-v&Sa Is to be 'en care of by the respective Institutes then 

selves, in accordance with the prescribed guide lines', in pürsuance'of Ru!;
lu  

20(2) of the ARS rules, scientists have to be posted in backward or les 

developed areas of the ccuntr,) where the Regional Station/Centres 

• vaiiotS institutes are located. Sufficient emphasis has tObe laid by tht 
Z. 

various  
otaitr..?crs o' scicrtists tn rescarch experience from the mat" 

Stati/C 	S located 	kdareaS 

ihat such Centres do Iiffei for wantf ?xperiefl 	scieiic IeadeF 

sh1pTu1t1r2Y positIons. As cerpaa 5 of thui 	hUe tran1 

tejEliStS, consideration shoulo be van to Its effect or 

research programmes so that no programme is disupted. The Idea is tl 

transfr. should be kept to the minimum and -  resorted 1 to only in thel 

• Interest of work and in Public interest. For this puröe ecl lnstitut' 

• :sbould prepare. a list of scientists, who can be transferred to outstationS 01 

• . 
from' one stations to another. Within this• group. ',lngth of stay at a 

articu1ar research station should be the criterion for determining th€ 

- - priority for transfer. It Is obvious that Directors will have to econside( 

able discre.tion despite guidelines in first preparing the list of scientiSi 

who shàuld be considered for transfers in a particular year and secondlyt 

• 	decide theti posting. it would be advisable to'havc' - commitqe 

• ' Institutes level to advle the Director, In such matter and to ens'ule 

':.objethvity th.decLslOii 'making; irourtraPSfeT poItcv.prIo7' should b 
• 	

given to the posting SC! it stS i ffateas,outcth0seol 

no acdMbaJT9!e áreasat anyie In 	 career  

	

- • ' 
	 '8-16u76-P-N &tod 18.07.1981 

(3) DIrector General to be apprised through a quarterly  

mont bouf Th sCIGfltIftC stfftrzns!or5. The poioj of the 1CJ' IS to 

keeP rransf ers of scientific staff to the 	Tnm, to enable a sc-5 to 

advaJ' in his/her career while conti.nuiflg to work on problems r:latirtg 

particular crop, animal or area of agricultural study over an exanded 

period of time. The cardinal prin 	 gr ciple is to let the scientist ow in their 

respe fields subject to administrative requirements. it has been noted 

titat in spite of the above 
prihclple.s. in certain cases, scientists have been 

transferrd quite frequently and at times have been asked to look after 
e  

jobs. As a result that their scientific'outpul has suffered. 

Such a tendency should be discouraged and the above hncipies should 

foiiov.'ed to the extent possible, commensurate with adrnintsrative 

exJgenCiS. 
___ 	

take to be apprised 

tnrouh_a gu 	ySaLaflL abou' the scientiiIc/t&Ju1k2i St' T'&IS 

-jttrOm.0ne oace to ia oLner WJUn the ln IflJt) I' 

aria tne ingin oi 	sti'c 

station should also be indicated. 
No,S(16V76Pe.N d 	1O,O9.1 984) 

(4) Thnsftr of the ott. 'rs/sLf! if? Co-ordina Hon Cells. b order 

to maintain continuity in respect of staff workirtg in the CoordnatIDfl 

Cells of the All .Lridla Co-ordinated Research Projects located a the 

- institutes and to a'oid dipUofl of. woric duèto frequent chancte ci staff - 

in Coordination Cells, the transfer of the officers/staff engged on the 

work of the Co 	inationCeJs may be' resorted to only in excptonal 

circwflstan(Zs. Even tnsJcl)•cases, the transfer may be done inconuita 

• Un with the Project CordiratO- - 	 . - - - 

(1,o 8-14/34P nV o.u1 04 02 19S') 

S. DIsc Ipflno of thQ Sclanttst on trsflSf 

'The discipline of the sci nttst 	ñsfr'1a, le ttime..TraflsP 

ientlst engaged In extension work v."iil be i-nádè in accordance to their 

knowl.edge of the local langiage,...,, ,•• 	 - 	 -• 

7 Rotantlon of accomTpdatlon 

Scientists transfeed to a station may be allowed to retain their rr  
residential accommodation at their pje of posting before their trar sfer 

for a period of two months from the cite of relief Such scierusts shoild 

also be allotted residential acommodation in the new Institutes wtthin c  

JO tacriths from the date of their Ioining.  

8. Postponement of assessment for scientist not proceeding on 



-.--,- 

trflSfQt. 

 
if a -fent1st transferred In accordance with this pattern to a sttio 

lnduI n any of the Groups does not proceed on transfer or delays it f( 
somson or the other, his assessment for merit promotion or advanc 
Increments shall be deferred till he compiles with the transfer orders. The  

period by which he delays the transfer wilt not be taken into account fcr 

computing the fIve years period of seivice for assessment. - 

9. Transfer committee 	 - 

The transfer committee for inter institute transfer as approved bj 

Director General will have the following officers at the Council's Head 

quarters. 	 - 

ci) Dirtor etierai. .A 	
-j' 	- 

Secretary, ICAR 	
.. Member 

Deputy Director General (5), lCAR 	.. Member - 

Deputy Director (PerscnneTh ICAR 	.. Member 	1: 

The transfer corrurtittee shall consider the question of tr.nsfers accord-
ing to the above mentioned patlerri and on the recommendations of the 
Committee- The orders of raxir will be issued at least two months in 

advace to enable the sclert 	,to make preparations for their move- 
ment. Representations received from the scientists or from the Directors 

o this rnaUer will be conIdered by the Council. For considering cases of 

tarisfers rom1n5tit0tQLe 	 asirflilar 

rnittee will be set up the Div ector of each Institute. Repr'esentationS aGainst 

ransters received from, the 

10. LIst of scientists eligible for transfer  

. . 	 lcR'S 

(1) Pro fornwo for list 
of vilgiblo scientIsts for tr8fls for. in ordcr to 

consohite the required information for submission to the Transfer 
for consderat0fl, two protormac have been devised which 

are given at the end of this Chapter. Prciorrria-I relates to the particulars 

of those 
scientiStS who are eligible for transfer on the basis of the revised 

guidelines. ProfOrTflal relates to grade/diSciPiinC wise cadre strength in 
respect of scientific posts as on 31st December of the year and the staff 

in 

position against these posts In each categOr1 a per para 2 of the 

o,7(23)/S1-Pr.id.' O3.C1.) 

12) istn'Cfiflg the nurnbcr of scientists belonging to the state 
has been decided, with tha 

approval of the GB and the president, ICAR that the rtumber 01 scienS 

posted at an i r  tutes/Cenes/Stahions should be as under. tr  

(a) Scientists bdon,i to the state where the 	
.. not more 

teJCOXT2/5taub0n is located 

.(b) SciantiSts beiOngifl9 to the state neighv' 	
not more 
than 25 

ixwing the state in which. the InstitUte 	
% 

etc.,is2lEl 

(c) From other states. 	
-. not less 

- 	
' 	than 25% 

It has been decided that th e  above mentioned percenage sh1 be 
maintained subiect, of course, to the availability of scientists required cr 

rlous disciplines at an lrtst1ute/Cen/5ti0h1. 
No.8(7V864''J dated 2S.04.19S7) 

-! 
: 

¼_ 

By the 31st March every year. the Dirgctors of the Institutes shall 
orvard the Headquarters a list oi scientists who have become eligible for 
rransferThe list need not contain the names of the scientistswho can be 
transferred according t6 this pattern bylie Directors themslvesfrQrfl.th?1. 
Regional Station/Centres to Jhe Headquarters of the Institute and 
vce-versa. There should, however be uniformity in intra-institutioflat 

ransfer.  

11.Extrarous and outsl'dQ prossUres 

• xeous and outside pressures if brought upofl the 
aistti0fl, 

against the transfers made according to the pa?P,*Ft the 
provison of CCS(Conduct) Rules as applied to the Council's ernpldees. 

(No816f76''IV d.ted 7.1 I .19S0) 
.4. 	j 

PROFORMA(l) 

:-.--'- 

- 

\J\ 
i 



AGR1cuLru&I
:EC 	H S  

PROrOFJAA (II) 

Statemeflt 5hoflg the list of ScientiS 	who are 
the basis of • ..,. 5hoflg 	de/diP 	se cadre centh and 

eligible for interiflStiteti0 	
nsfer on Statemt 

of 	flfi 	o are ii 	ption 	n 
the nber 

the resed guidifl25 

Name of the Scientist 	Grade to 	Disci- 	Present place 
of posting 	• 

. 	 -• . 

si. 	 which Snctio 	posts 	'Sanctioned pasts 
No. 	 . 	belongs SI. 	DiSdP 

as per cadre sr.ength 	. & not included 

5 o. 	 in cadre senh 

2 	 3 	4 
: 	

2 	3 	. 	• 

- 
. 

2 	3 	4 	D 	 u 

_ ngth of sece renere 	oy 	e Scient 	at 	ous 
.......... ...........................

thW clthodQftho PP  . 	tego.0 
u) CategO 	D&E 

CrouP One 	Group Two 	
GrJLP Three 

Caqond as cagosd 

-- --------- fiUe 	Posts vacant 	Rerrark5 
fi  

7 	
8 

6 
Total posts 

	Posts 	.. 

sanctioned 	 . 
i &2 	3 	i 	2 S3 

(COl.3&4) . 

Recoeflda50t theDr?CPr. 	. 
16 Rem& 

 ranvT  
fi. 	 fi 

to that effect that no Research 	
oges fifi 

10 	ii 	12 	13 	14 	15 

ll be dipted in case the  .scieti.St 	. 9 

is transfeed to the 	her states 

10 
maybe.given Cene/Stati0n wise separatelyfor 

Note: Information indicated in the. proforma as per the resed 

Note: This statement may be prepared in the order 
of iength-of serviCe 

put by the scientist oncerned i.e. to say that the scientist having 

longer p 	dof postifl9 	i4ist and SQ on 

-. 	guidehnes 	

- 

-. 	.. 	 . 	. 

• fl•  

r ,.. 

. flfl.  

fi.... 

:, 

e. 
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should be commensurate with the financial status of the giver.— Seiofi 3 (2) 
of Dowiy Prohibition Act, 1961. 	 . 	 . 	 . 

Consequences of violation.—.-Any violation of the Dowry Prohibition 
Act by a Government servant will constitute a good and sufficient reason for 
instituting disciplinary proceedings against him, in addition to such legal 
action as may be taken against him in accordance with the provisions of the 
Act. 

Dowry Death.—if a Government servant is involved in a cas 	of 
"Dowry Death", it is a serious offence. For action to be taken, see under the 
subject "Suspension" in the Chapter "Discipline Rules' 

. 

11. Sexual Haassmtht of working women 
[Swamy's -- CC (Condut) Rules] 	 . 1i 

1. Sexual 	Harassment 	defined.--Jinvlelcorne 	sexually determined 
behaviour, whether directly or by implication, sich as— 	. 	 . -'• 

1. Physical contact and advances. 	 : 	 .•.• 

• 	 2. Demand or recuest for sexual favours. 	
0 

. 

• 	 3. SeualIy coloured remarks. 	 ... 

- 
.. 	 . Showing pomograply. Ila Any other unwelcome physical, verbal or non-verbal conduct of 

sexual nature. 	 . 

2. Unbecoming of a Government servant.—Any act of sexual harass- 
ment of women employees attracts the provisions of Rule 3(1) (iii) of Con- 
duct Rules as an act unbecoming of a Goernrnent servant and amounts to 
misconduct. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 .. 	 . 	 . 	

. 	 . 

3. Criminal Proceedings.— If such an act of sexual harassment amounts 
Indian Penal Code or under any other law, to any specified offence under the . 

complaint should be made to the appropriate authority for taking criminal 
action for such misconduct. 	 ,. . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 

4. Complaint Mechanism.—Afl appropriate icomplaint iechanism 
should be created in every organizatiän for redress of such complaints and 
time-bound treatment of the complaints should be ensured. Victims or wit- 
nesses should not be victimized or discnminated against, while dealing with 
such cases. 	 :1 	.•• 

5. Request Transfer.—The victims of sexual harassment ha'e the 
option to seek transfer of the perpetrator or their own transfer.— Rule 3-C. ..... 

12. Assistance to Government servants in legal proceedings 
 Dm  

[Swarny's - CCS (Conduct) Rules] 	. 	 .. .- 	 . 	 . . 

1. Matters unconnected with official auties.— Government will no%i.,  
give any financial assistance to a Government servant in the conduct of any 

' J. 
legal proceedings on matters not coi1flCCd with his official position or duties. 

0 
41  SWAMY'S HANDBOOK-2C01 

\i 

	

	(a) enter into or cotrc rriarriage with a persn who has already a 
living spouse; or 

(b) enter into or contract a marriage with any perso:1 if the Government 
servant has a spouse living. 

If an employee not governed by the Hindu Marriage Act, desires to 
contract a marriage while thespoxse is living,.he has to apply to the Govern-
ment for permission to marry either under the personal la.w applicable to him 
or on other grounds. Such applicatic.ns will be scrutinized by the competent 
authuiy as to the idequacy of the grounds for allowing an exception to 
Government's general policy and orders issued.. . 

Any employee, governed by the Hindu Marriages Act, whose spouse 
is living cannot enter into or contract a second marriage unless the earlier 
marriage is errpinated by means of divorce obtained from a competent Court 
of Law. Even a marriage which is legally null and void by reason ofthere 
being a spouse living at the time of the marriage, would disqualify the person 
concerned for appointment to/continuation in Government service. 

5.. A divorcee need not seek permission to contract a second marriage 
with a divorcee or.a person having no spouse living. 

6. When a Government servnt marries oi is married to a foreign 
national, the fact should be intimated to the Government.— Rule 21 & GIDs 
0)&(2). . . f.. 

iO. Dowry 
I. Dowry prohibited.—A Gpvemment servant shall not- 

give or take or abet the giving/taking the dowry. 
demand an' dowi directly or iiidfrecrly from the parent or 
guardian of a bridefbridegroom.—Rule 13-A. 

2. "Dowry" defined.—Dowry means any property or valuable security 
given or agreed to be given either directly or indfrectly—. 

by one party to a mamage to the other party, or 
by the parents of either party to a mariiage orby any other person to 
either party to the marriage or to any other person at or before or 
any time after the marriage in connection with the marriage. 

It does not include dovormahar under the Muslim personal law.-
Section 2, Dowiy Prohibition Act., i96 (Act 28 of 1961). 

"Valuable Security". denôte' 'dociiirinf which is pr purports to be a 
document whereby any legal right is created/extended/transferred/ 
restricted/extinguished/released or whereby any person acknowledges that he 
lies under legal liability or has not a certain legal right.— Section 30, hidian 
Penal Code (45 of 1860).  

3. Wedding Gifts.—Voluntary gifts given at the time of marriage to the 
bride/bridegroom are permissible; but a signed list of such presents should be 
maintained. The ptesents should be of a customary nature and their vaiue 


